Resolution

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

Ian Bain

WHEREAS, Ian Bain was first elected to the Redwood City Council in 2003, serving as Mayor from 2017-2019; and

WHEREAS, a lifelong Bay Area resident who grew up on the Peninsula, Ian Bain attended local schools and graduated from UC Berkeley with a degree in Political Science; and

WHEREAS, during his tenure on the Redwood City Council, Ian Bain's committee appointments have included Governance, Communications, Personnel, Transportation/Mobility, and served as Chair of the Housing and Human Concerns Committee; and

WHEREAS, Ian Bain represented Redwood City and San Mateo County on the regional boards of Peninsula Clean Energy JPA, the Airport Roundtable and C/CAG Bicycle and Pedestrian Advisory Committee; and

WHEREAS, Ian Bain has served as a Board member of the Sequoia Awards and Peninsula Habitat for Humanity and volunteers at Kainos Home and Training Center, Project READ and the Sequoia YMCA. Additionally, he has served on the Redwood City/San Mateo County Chamber of Commerce Education Committee;

WHEREAS, Ian Bain's key accomplishments while serving on the Redwood City Council include working to ensure funding of essential city services continue, leading the effort to conserve energy in public buildings resulting in a 22% decrease in electricity and 34% decrease in use of natural gas, working to find solutions to flooding issues, and renovations of existing parks and bringing a new dog park to the City.

NOW, therefore be it resolved that the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County hereby honors and congratulates **Ian Bain** for his term as Mayor of Redwood City. We commend your outstanding leadership and tireless dedication to the city of Redwood City and San Mateo County.

Dated: December 9, 2019

	SUPERVISORS:	
		CAROLE GROOM, PRESIDENT
		DAVE PINE
		DON HORSLEY
		WARREN SLOCUM
		DAVID J. CANEPA
Attest:		

Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors